

**CASE NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT****In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

Public.Resource.Org, Inc. *et al*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

No. 23-1311

Federal Communications Commission, *et al*,

*Respondents.*

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS****On Petition to Review an Order of  
The Federal Communications Commission**

Alan B. Morrison  
George Washington University  
Law School  
2000 H Street NW  
Washington D.C. 20052  
(202) 994 7120  
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

David Halperin  
1805 9th St NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 905-3434  
davidhalperindc@gmail.com

June 4, 2024

Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PETITIONERS HAVE INFORMATIONAL STANDING TO SEEK ACCESS TO THE PROPOSED AND FINAL RULES AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....	4
II. THE FCC ACTED CONTRARY TO LAW BY FAILING TO PUBLISH THE TEXT OF THE PROPOSED AND FINAL RULES IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>*American Society for Testing &amp; Materials v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 82 F.4th 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	1, 2, 3, 11, 17
<i>Center for Biodiversity v. EPA</i> , 82 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 959 ( 10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>*Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	7
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc</i> , 590 U.S. 255 (2020) .....	1, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9,10
<i>*Maloney v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir 2020).....	6
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,339 U.S. 306, 315 (1950).....	18
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	6-7
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>State of Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	5,8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	9,10
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	14-15

\*Authorities principally relied on

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1, 2, 3, 6  
 \*5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1) ..... 5, 8, 12, 18, 19  
 5 U.S.C. § 553.....1, 2, 3, 14, 15, 18  
 \*5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....3, 5, 8, 12, 13, 16-19  
 5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....15,16  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....3

***Other Authorities***

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....17  
 Office of Federal Register Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg 66267  
 (November 7, 2014).....14  
 Office of Management and Budget Circular A-119,  
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/revised\\_circular\\_a-119\\_as\\_of\\_1\\_22](https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/revised_circular_a-119_as_of_1_22)..... ”””” .....14
